The Tokoroa Rural Fire District Order 1948, Amendment No. 5

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of October, 1962. Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Tokoroa Rural Fire District Order 1948, Amendment No. 5, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tokoroa Rural Fire District Order 1948\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

  2. The principal order may hereafter be cited as the Tokoroa Rural Fire District Order 1948.

  3. The principal order is hereby amended by revoking the Second Schedule and substituting the Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to this order.

# **SCHEDULE**

## "SECOND SCHEDULE

"South Auckland Land District - Rotorua Conservancy (Matamata, Otorohanga, Rotorua and Taupo Counties) Owner and approximate area of land on which property to be protected is situated:

						Area		Loc	ality	
Owner						(Acres)	Bloc	k	-	Survey District
N.Z. Forest Products Ltd.	••			••		155,914-	VIII, XII, XVI I-VII, X-XVI I, III-X, XIII, XI I-IV, VI, VII, VII I-VII, IX-XIV I-IV		•••	Wharepapa. Patetere South. Ngautuku. Whakamaru. Te Ati-a-Muri. Tuhingamata West.
Hutt Timber and Hardware	Co. Ltd.	••	••	••	••	5,061	{XII (I, V	• •	• • •	Wharepapa. Te Ati-a-Muri.
Tuck and Watkins Ltd.	••.		••	• •		2,716	{ I, V, VI ( XIV, XV	••	• •	Patetere South. Patetere North.
Pacific Forests Ltd						7,775	IX, X, XI, XIII,	XIV		Patetere South.
P.T.Y. Industries Ltd.	••		••	••		7,574	( I, II, III, V, VI ( XIV	 	• • •	Patetere South. Patetere North.
Ellis and Burnand Ltd.	••	••	••	••	••	2,859			•••	Ngautuku. Te Ati-a-Muri. Patetere North
The Taupo Totara Timber (	Co. Ltd.			••	{ I	700 · 3,010 ·	{XII I {X, XI, XIII, XIV 			Te Ati-a-Muri. Tuhingamata West. Te Ati-a-Muri. Tuhingamata West.
Pine Milling Co. Ltd.	••		••	••		300	$\left\{ egin{matrix}  ext{VII} & \dots & \dots & \dots \\  ext{I} & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \end{matrix} \right.$	••	• •	Ngautuku. Te Ati-a-Muri.
Cashmore Bros. Ltd.	••	••	••			1,097	XVI VII IV	  		Patetere South. Ngautuku. Whakamaru. Te Ati-a-Muri.
Her Majesty the Queen						730	X, XIII, XIV	••	• • •	Horohoro.
R. M. McCutcheon	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	100	п	• •		Ngautuku.
J. S. Burrows	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	20	ш	• •	• •	Ngautuku.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette 1948, Vol. III, p. 1398

Amended: Gazette 1949, Vol. III, p. 2493 Amended: Gazette 1951, Vol. I, p. 579 Amended: Gazette 1957, Vol. III, p. 1674 Amended: Gazette 1961, Vol. III, p. 1967

(F.S. 12/9/2/5)

Abolition of the Hauraki Plains Rural Fire District

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of October 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby abolishes the Hauraki Plains Rural Fire District, and revokes the order constituting that district made on the 16th day of February 1949, and published in the Gazette in 1949, Volume I, page 616.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (F.S. 12/9/1/30)

Wanganui City Council Declared a Leasing Authority Under the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of October 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

THE Wanganui City Council is hereby declared to be a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases authority Act 1908.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.